Ind AS 101 by considering the previous GAAP carrying values as deemed costs. Accordingly the Net block as at March 31,
2015 as per the previous GAAP have been considered as the deemed cost as at April 1, 2015 and are being depreciated over
the residual useful life on a straight line basis.

ii. Ind AS 101 permit cumulative translating gains and losses to be reset to zero at the transition date. This provides relief from
determining cumulative currency translation difference in accordance with Ind AS 21.

iii. The Company has designated unquoted equity instruments held at April 01, 2015 as fair value through P&L.

100

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

38. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS  (` Crores)
A  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as on March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015.
Particulars Notes to

first time
adoption

As at March 31, 2016
(End of Last Period presented

under previous GAAP)

As at April 01, 2015
(Date of Transition)

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 March 31,
2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

Balance
Sheet

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment  1,927.88  -  1,927.88  1,706.39  - 1,706.39
(b) Capital work-in-progress  93.80  -  93.80  236.29  -  236.29
(c) Goodwill xi  15.12 8.49  23.61  23.61  -  23.61
(d) Other intangible assets  25.09  -  25.09  22.96 -  22.96
(e) Intangible assets under development  35.13  -  35.13  30.66  -  30.66
(f ) Financial assets

i.  Investments in Subsidiary/
Joint venture/ Associate

 96.38 1.00  97.38  78.48 1.00  79.48

ii. Other Investments i  0.09 (0.04)  0.05  3.38 (0.50)  2.88
iii. Loans xii  89.45 (17.80)  71.65  80.94 (19.34)  61.60
iv. Other financial assets  2.49  -  2.49  15.55  -  15.55

(g) Other non-current assets xii  15.73 12.05  27.78  37.14 14.44  51.59
Total non-current assets  2,301.16 3.70  2,304.86  2,235.40 (4.40) 2,231.01

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories  831.93  -  831.93  916.98  -  916.98
(b) Financial assets

i. Investments  -  -  -  -  -  -
ii. Trade receivables ii  442.07 (0.62)  441.45  629.87 (0.81)  629.06
iii. Cash and cash equivalents  155.81 (0.50)  155.31  87.09  -  87.09
iv  Bank balances other than (iii)

above
 6.67  -  6.67  26.11  -  26.11

v. Loans  2.85  -  2.85  2.78  -  2.78
vi. Other financial assets  15.63  -  15.63  39.22  -  39.22

(c) Current tax assets (net)  -  -  -  -  -  -
(d) Other current assets xii  141.58 4.35  145.93  162.62 3.89  166.51

Total current assets  1,596.54 3.23 1599.77  1,864.66 3.07 1867.75
Total assets  3,897.70 6.93 3904.63  4,100.08 (1.32) 4098.76
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

(a) Equity share capital  25.24  -  25.24  25.24  -  25.24
(b) Other equity xiii  2,280.85 (23.04)  2,257.81  2,208.10 (11.53) 2,196.57

Total equity  2,306.09 (23.04)  2,283.05  2,233.34 (11.53) 2,221.81

101

Annual Report 2016-17

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

As at March 31, 2016
(End of Last Period presented

under previous GAAP)

As at April 01, 2015
(Date of Transition)

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 March 31,
2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

Balance
Sheet

LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings v  486.52 (2.24)  484.28  501.40 (2.70)  498.70
ii. Other financial liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -

(b) Provisions  20.22  -  20.22  17.66  -  17.66
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) vii  169.30 (13.66)  155.64  174.23 (15.88)  158.35
(d) Other non-current liabilities  - 1.56  1.56  - 1.56  1.56

Total non-current liabilities  676.04 (14.34)  661.70  693.29 (17.02)  676.27
(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings v  183.35 (0.49)  182.86  597.31  597.31
ii. Trade payables  415.24  -  415.24  302.56  -  302.56
iii. Other financial liabilities v  252.77 (2.28)  250.49  173.68 (2.39)  171.29

(b) Other current liabilities  45.86 (0.26)  45.60  64.46 (0.26)  64.20
(c) Provisions vi  14.83 47.34  62.17  25.45 29.88  55.33
(d) Current tax liabilities  3.52  -  3.52  9.99  -  9.99

Total current liabilities  915.57 44.31  959.88  1,173.45 27.23 1,200.68
Total liabilities  1,591.61 29.97  1,621.58  1,866.74 10.21 1,876.95
Total equity and liabilities  3,897.70 6.93  3,904.63  4,100.08 (1.32) 4,098.76

*  The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

B Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016 (` Crores)

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

2015-16

(I) Income
 Revenue from operations vi & viii  2,814.11 28.95  2,843.06
 Other income xii  23.06 4.61  27.67
 Total income  2,837.17 33.56 2,870.73
(II) Expenses
 Cost of materials consumed  886.00  -  886.01
 Purchases of stock in trade  138.33  -  138.33
  Change in inventories of work-in-progress, stock-in-trade

and finished goods
 22.27  -  22.26

 Employee benefit expense iii  601.64 1.70  603.35
 Finance costs v  27.91 0.69  28.60
 Depreciation and amortisation expense xi  169.72 (8.49)  161.23
 Other expenses xii 882.78 36.73  919.50
 Total expenses  2,728.65  30.63 2,759.28
 Profit before exceptional items and tax  108.52 2.93 111.45

102

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` Crores)
Particulars Notes to

first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

2015-16

 Exceptional items  - - -
 Profit before tax from continuing operations  108.52 2.93 111.45
 Income tax expense
 - Current tax  22.00 (0.36)  21.64
 - Deferred tax vii (4.93) 2.22 (2.71)
 Total tax expense  17.07 1.86 18.93
 Profit from continuing operations  91.45 1.07 92.52
 Profit from discontinued operation  -  -  -
 Profit for the year  91.45 1.07 92.52
 Other comprehensive income  - (16.08) (16.08)
 Total comprehensive income  91.45 (15.01) 76.44
*  The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this

note.
C Reconciliation of total Equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015

(` Crores)
Particulars Notes to

first time
adoption

March 31,
2016

April 01,
2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  2,306.09  2,233.34
Adjustments:
FCTR transfer to retained earning (iv)  1.28  -
Proposed dividend and tax on dividend (x)  -  15.19
Exchange gain / (loss) (iv)  (0.90)  0.41
Depreciation and amortisation expense (xi)  8.49  -
Effect of Ind AS 109  2.43  2.88

[…]

D7AA of Ind AS 101 by considering the previous GAAP carrying values as deemed costs. Accordingly the Net block
as at March 31, 2015 as per the previous GAAP have been considered as the deemed cost as at April 1, 2015 and are
being depreciated over the residual useful life on a straight line basis.

ii) Ind AS 101 permit cumulative translating gains and losses to be reset to zero at the transition date. This provides relief
from determining cumulative currency translation difference in accordance with Ind AS 21.

iii) The Company has designated unquoted equity instruments held at April 01, 2015 as fair value through P&L.

151

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17

38. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS  (` Crores)
A Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as on March 31, 2016 and April 01,2015

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

As at 31st March, 2016
(End of Last Period presented

under previous GAAP)

As at 1st April,2015
(Date of Transition)

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 March 31,
2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

Balance
Sheet

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment  1,944.23  (2.34)  1,941.89  1,719.42  (2.46) 1,716.96
(b) Capital work-in-progress  93.80  (0.19)  93.61  236.29  (0.04)  236.25
(c) Goodwill on consolidation xi  34.44 (10.85)  23.59  34.44  (10.85)  23.59

Goodwill on acquisition  15.12 8.49  23.61  23.61  -  23.61
(d) Other intangible assets  25.09  -  25.09  22.96  -  22.96
(e) Intangible assets under development  35.13  -  35.13  30.93  (0.27)  30.66
(f ) Financial assets

(i)  Investments in subsidiary/
joint venture/ associate

 21.77 4.00  25.77  12.81 3.56  16.37

(ii) Other investments i  0.09 (0.04)  0.05  3.38 (0.50)  2.88
(iii) Loans xii  80.20 (9.85)  70.35  60.98 (11.76)  49.22
(iv) Other financial assets  2.49  -  2.49  15.55  -  15.55

(g) Other non-current assets xii  16.72 11.49  28.21  38.01 13.91  51.92
Total non-current assets  2,269.08 0.71  2,269.79  2,198.38 (8.41) 2,189.97

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories  843.70  (6.28)  837.42  926.56  (0.72)  925.84
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments -  -  -  -  -  -
(ii) Trade receivables ii  451.21 (5.34)  445.87  629.32 1.03  630.35
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  169.80 (0.93)  168.87  140.33 (0.27)  140.06
(iv)  Bank balances other than (iii)

above
 6.67  -  6.67  26.11  -  26.11

(v) Loans  1.75  -  1.75  6.88  (0.42)  6.46
(vi) Other financial assets  14.43  (0.14)  14.29  37.86  -  37.86

(c) Current tax assets (net)  -  -  -  -  -  -
(d) Other current assets xii  144.14 2.91  147.05  164.89 3.22  168.11

Total current assets  1,631.70 (9.78) 1,621.92  1,931.95 2.84 1,934.79
Total assets  3,900.78 (9.07) 3,891.71  4,130.33 (5.57) 4,124.76
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

(a) Equity share capital  25.24  -  25.24  25.24  -  25.24
(b) Other equity xiii  2,258.57 (24.62)  2,233.95  2,183.19 (11.89) 2,171.30

Total equity  2,283.81 (24.62)  2,259.19  2,208.43 (11.89) 2,196.54
Liabilities

(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings v  488.29 (4.02)  484.27  503.21 (4.51)  498.70
(ii) Other financial liabilities  0.06  -  0.06  0.15  -  0.15

(b) Provisions  20.64  (0.42)  20.22  18.03  (0.37)  17.66
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) vii  170.12 (13.66)  156.46  174.31 (15.90)  158.41
(d) Other non-current Liabilities  - 1.56  1.56  0.66 0.90  1.56

Total non-current liabilities  679.11 (16.54)  662.57  696.36 (19.88)  676.48

152

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings v  191.34 (6.49)  184.85  643.33  -  643.33

(ii)  Trade payables  426.66  (5.55)  421.11  306.59  (0.63)  305.96

(iii)  Other financial liabilities v  252.87 (2.28)  250.59  173.78 (2.39)  171.39

(b) Other current liabilities  47.69 (0.78)  46.91  65.86 (0.41)  65.45

(c) Provisions vi  15.01 47.21  62.22  25.67 29.66  55.33

(d) Current tax liabilities  4.29  (0.02)  4.27  10.31  (0.03)  10.28

Total current liabilities  937.86 32.09  969.95  1,225.54 26.20 1,251.74

Total liabilities  1,616.97 15.55  1,632.52  1,921.90 6.32 1,928.22

Total equity and liabilities  3,900.78 (9.07)  3,891.71  4,130.33 (5.57) 4,124.76

*  The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

B Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
(` Crores)

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

2015-16

(I) Income
Revenue from operations vi & viii  2,883.28  23.23 2,906.51
Other income xii  16.91  5.31  22.22
Total income  2,900.19 28.54 2928.72

(II) Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  904.49  (11.18)  893.31
Purchases of stock-in-trade  132.09  7.15  139.24
Change in inventories of work-in-progress, stock-in-trade and finished
goods

 21.14  4.71  25.85

Employee benefit expense iii  626.96 (1.38)  625.58
Finance costs v  29.85 2.06  31.91
Depreciation and amortisation expense xi  172.21 (8.95)  163.26
Other expenses xii  898.15 34.79  932.94
Total expenses  2,784.89  27.20 2,812.09
Profit before exceptional items and tax  115.30 1.34 116.64
Exceptional items  - - -
Profit before tax from continuing operations  115.30 1.34 116.64
Income tax expense
- Current tax  22.75 (0.36)  22.39
- Deferred tax vii (4.18) 2.23 (1.95)
Total tax expense  18.57 1.87 20.44
Profit from continuing operations  96.73 (0.53) 96.20
Profit from discontinued operation  -  -  -
Share of (profits)/ loss from investments in associates and Joint ventures  3.46 (0.40)  3.06
Profit for the year  93.27 (0.13) 93.14
Other comprehensive income  - (15.87) (15.87)
Total comprehensive income  93.27 (16.00) 77.27

*  The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

153

Notes to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17

C Reconciliation of total Equity as at March 31, 2016 and April  01,  2015

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

March 31,
2016

April 01,
2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  2,283.81 2,208.43
Adjustments:
FCTR transfer to retained earning (iv)  0.42  -
Proposed dividend and tax on dividend (x)  -  15.19
Exchange gain/ (loss) (iv)  (0.90)  0.41